# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3293207

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC	04/01/2015

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SANTARUS, INC.
Street Address:	3611 VALLEY CENTRE DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 400
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92130

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19**

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2004005170
PCT Number:	US2005011227
Application Number:	10938766
PCT Number:	US2005018585
PCT Number:	US2005042874
Application Number:	11138763
Application Number:	11287888
PCT Number:	US2004022914
PCT Number:	US2006002746
Application Number:	11338608
PCT Number:	US2004023044
Application Number:	12847938
PCT Number:	US2005003791
PCT Number:	US2005012863
PCT Number:	US2007080641
Application Number:	11868388
Application Number:	13766966
Application Number:	13766167
Application Number:	13857295

PATENT REEL: 035353 FRAME: 0836

503246589

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

**Fax Number:** (212)735-2000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2127353000

**Email:** justin.selle@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP

Address Line 1: FOUR TIMES SQUARE

Address Line 2: JUSTIN SELLE, LEGAL ASSISTANT Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	053470/126
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTEN GREELEY
SIGNATURE:	/Kristen Greeley/
DATE SIGNED:	04/01/2015

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Santarus Patent Release#page1.tif source=Santarus Patent Release#page2.tif source=Santarus Patent Release#page3.tif source=Santarus Patent Release#page4.tif source=Santarus Patent Release#page5.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of April 1, 2015 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Jefferies Finance LLC, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Agent"), in favor of Santarus, Inc., a Delaware corporation, (the "Grantor"), located at 3611 Valley Centre Drive, Suite 400, San Diego, CA 92130.

WHEREAS, reference is made to (a) the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of January 2, 2014 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), among the Borrower (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement), the Subsidiary Guarantors (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement) from time to time party thereto and the Agent and (b) the Credit Agreement, dated as of January 2, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Borrower, the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement) party thereto and the Agent, as administrative agent and collateral agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Credit Agreement, the Grantor and the Agent entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of January 2, 2014, (the "Security Agreement"), whereby the Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent, a security interest in and to certain Patent Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 2, 2014 at Reel/Frame 031910/0545; and

WHEREAS, the indebtedness described in and the obligations under the Security Agreement and all security interests in the Patent Collateral are fully discharged and released and the Security Agreement is canceled and terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to or under (i) the Patent Collateral, including the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing; and (iii) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of any and all of the foregoing. The parties hereto authorize and request the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to record this Release against the Patent Collateral.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantor any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Grantor (or the Grantor's

agents or designees) reasonably requests, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, in order to confirm this Release and the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral.

- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.
- 5. This Release shall be binding upon the Agent's successors, assigns, transferees and other legal representatives, and is made in favor of and for the benefit of the Grantor and its respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

Jefferies Finance LLC, acting in its capacity as

Agent

Name: J. Paul Mc Donnell Title: Managon Director

Signature page to Santarus, Inc. Patent Release

# Schedule A

# U.S. Patent Collateral

Issue Date												
Patent Number												
Filing Date	20-Feb- 2004	04-Apr- 2005	10-Sep- 2004	25-May- 2005	28-Nov- 2005	25-May- 2005	28-Nov- 2005	16-Jul- 2004	24-Jan- 2006	24-Jan- 2006	16-Jul- 2004	30-Jul- 2010
App Title	A NOVEL FORMULATION, OMEPRAZOLE ANTACID COMPLEX-IMMEDIATE RELEASE, FOR RAPID AND SUSTAINED SUPPRESSION OF GASTRIC ACID	A NOVEL FORMULATION, OMEPRAZOLE ANTACID COMPLEX-IMMEDIATE RELEASE, FOR RAPID AND SUSTAINED SUPPRESSION OF GASTRIC ACID	A NOVEL FORMULATION, OMEPRAZOLE ANTACID COMPLEX-IMMEDIATE RELEASE, FOR RAPID AND SUSTAINED SUPPRESSION OF GASTRIC ACID	PHARMACEUTICAL FORMULATIONS USEFUL FOR INHIBITING ACID SECRETION AND METHODS FOR MAKING AND USING THEM	PHARMACEUTICAL FORMULATIONS USEFUL FOR INHIBITING ACID SECRETION AND METHODS FOR MAKING AND USING THEM	PHARMACEUTICAL FORMULATIONS USEFUL FOR INHIBITING ACID SECRETION AND METHODS FOR MAKING AND USING THEM	PHARMACEUTICAL FORMULATIONS USEFUL FOR INHIBITING ACID SECRETION AND METHODS FOR MAKING AND USING THEM	PHARMACEUTICAL FORMULATIONS USEFUL FOR INHIBITING ACID SECRETION AND METHODS FOR MAKING AND USING THEM	PHARMACEUTICAL FORMULATIONS USEFUL FOR INHIBITING ACID SECRETION AND METHODS FOR MAKING AND USING THEM	PHARMACEUTICAL FORMULATIONS USEFUL FOR INHIBITING ACID SECRETION AND METHODS FOR MAKING AND USING THEM	PHARMACEUTICAL FORMULATION AND METHOD FOR TREATING ACID-CAUSED GASTROINTESTINAL DISORDERS	PHARMACEUTICAL FORMULATION AND METHOD FOR TREATING ACID-CAUSED GASTROINTESTINAL DISORDERS
Application Number	US2004/005170	US2005/11227	10/938,766	US2005/18585	US2005/42874	11/138,763	11/287,888	US2004/22914	US2006/02746	11/338,608	US2004/23044	12/847,938
Country	Patent Cooperation Treaty	Patent Cooperation Treaty	United States of America	Patent Cooperation Treaty	Patent Cooperation Treaty	United States of America	United States of America	Patent Cooperation Treaty	Patent Cooperation Treaty	United States of America	Patent Cooperation Treaty	United States of America
Owner	Santarus, Inc. and The Curators of the University of Missouri	Santarus, Inc. and The Curators of the University of Missouri	Santarus, Inc. and The Curators of the University of Missouri	Santarus, Inc.	Santarus, Inc.	Santarus, Inc.						

Омпет	Country	Application Number	App l'itte	Filing Date	Patent Issue Number Date
Santarus, Inc.	Patent Cooperation Treaty	US2005/03791	COMBINATION OF PROTON PUMP INHIBITOR, BUFFERING AGENT, AND PROKINETIC AGENT	04-Feb- 2005	
Santarus, Inc.	Patent Cooperation Treaty	US2005/12863	COMBINATION OF PROTON PUMP INHIBITOR. BUFFERING AGENT, AND PROKINETIC AGENT	15-Apr- 2005	
Santarus, Inc.	Patent Cooperation Treaty	US2007/80641	NOVEL FORMULATIONS FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE OF PROTON PUMP INHIBITORS AND METHODS OF USING THESE FORMULATIONS	05-Oct- 2007	
Santarus, Inc.	United States of America	11/868,388	NOVEL FORMULATIONS FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE OF PROTON PUMP INHIBITORS AND METHODS OF USING THESE	05-Oct- 2007	
Santarus, Inc.	United States of America	13/766,966	ANTIBODY FORMULATIONS	15-Feb 2013	
Santarus, Inc. and Cosmo Technologies		13/766,167*	Uceris®	14-Feb. 2013	
Santarus, Inc. and Cosmo Technologies Limited		13/857,295*	Uceris®	5-Apr- 2013	

**RECORDED: 04/01/2015**